

COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA
DOCKET NO. 2017-CA-1141

VOICE OF THE EX-OFFENDER, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

versus

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the 19th Judicial Circuit,
Parish of East Baton Rouge, Section 22, State of Louisiana
Docket No. 64,9587
Honorable Judge Timothy Kelley, Presiding
CIVIL PROCEEDING

ORIGINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

William P. Quigley (#7769)
Loyola University New Orleans
College of Law
7214 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70118

Ronald Wilson (#13575)
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4100
New Orleans, LA 70139

Anna Lellelid (#35204)
Louisiana Community Law Office
2415 Bienville Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

Denise D. Lieberman*
Donita Judge*
Jennifer Lai-Peterson*
Andrew Hairston (#37151)
Advancement Project
1220 L Street NW, Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005
*appearing *pro hac vice*

Ilona Maria Prieto (#29729)
Voice of the Ex-Offender
2022 St. Bernard Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. INCLUDING PROBATIONERS AND PAROLEES IN “UNDER AN ORDER OF IMPRISONMENT” IS INCONSISTENT WITH CANONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRUCTION..... 5

A. The Secretary’s interpretation, not VOTE’s, violates the plain meaning of Section 10(A)..... 5

B. Section 10(A) is the exception to Section 20..... 11

C. The “natural and popular meaning” – voters’ intent – controls. 12

II. THE RIGHT TO VOTE IS FUNDAMENTAL TO LOUISIANA CITIZENS, INCLUDING CITIZENS WITH FELONY CONVICTIONS, FOR WHOM VOTING MAY BE SUSPENDED. 13

III. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Brennan</i> , 99-2291 (La. 5/16/00); 772 So.2d 64	14
<i>Adkins v. Huckabay</i> , 1999-3605 (La. 2/25/00); 755 So.2d 206	13, 14
<i>Adkins v. Huckabay</i> , 33593 (La. App. 2 Cir. 12/23/99); 749 So.2d 9006	13
<i>Arrata v. La. Stadium & Exposition Dist.</i> , 254 La. 579, 225 So.2d 362 (1969)...	3, 4
<i>Baker v. PHC-Minden, L.P.</i> , 14-2243 (La. 5/15/15); 167 So.3d 528	16, 17
<i>Fox v. Mun. Democratic Exec. Comm.</i> , 328 So.2d 171 (La. App. 2 Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	8
<i>In re Office of Chief Justice</i> , 12-1342 (La. 10/16/12); 101 So.3d 9	4
<i>Malone v. Shyne</i> , 06-2190 (La. 09/13/06); 937 So.2d 343	11
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	8
<i>Ocean Energy, Inc. v. Plaquemines Par. Gov't</i> , 04-0066 (La. 07/06/04); 880 So.2d 1	4, 11
<i>Parkerson v. Lynn</i> , 556 So.2d 91 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Price v. Martin</i> , 79 So.3d 960 (La. 2011).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	14
<i>Rosamond v. Alexander</i> , 03-235 (La. App. 3 Cir. 02/28/03); 846 So.2d 829	10
<i>Shepard v. Schedler</i> , 209 So.3d 752, 15-1750 (La. 01/27/16).....	7, 11
<i>Shepherd v. Trevino</i> , 575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Talbert v. State</i> , 99-2899 (La. App. 1 Cir. 6/23/00); 814 So.2d 2	8
<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 99-364 (La. App. 3 Cir. 11/3/99); 746 So.2d 263	7
<i>State v. Chinn</i> , 11-2043, (La. 2/10/12); 92 So.3d 324	12
<i>State v. Draughter</i> , 13-0914 (La. 12/10/13); 130 So.3d 855	15, 16
<i>State v. Stramiello</i> , 392 So.2d 425 (La. 1980).....	8

Cases (cont.)

Sutton Steel & Supply, Inc. v. BellSouth Mobility, Inc., 07-146 (La. App. 3 Cir
12/12/07); 971 So.2d 1257 17

Statutes

La. C.C.P. art. 592(A)..... 16

La. C.Cr. P. art. 895 9

La. C.Cr. P. art. 900 8

La. C.Cr.P. art. 871(A) 6

La. C.Cr.P. art. 893(A)(1)..... 9

La. C.Cr.P. art. 933 7

La. Const. art. I, § 10(A) (1974) passim

La. Const. art. I, § 20 (1974)..... 1, 2, 11

La. Const. art. I, § 10(B) (1974) 10

La. Const. art. VI, § 4 (1812)..... 15

La. Const. art. VIII, § 6 (1921) 9

La. R.S. 102(A)(1) 1

La. R.S. 14:2 7

La. R.S. 15:529.1 7

La. R.S. 15:574.7 8, 10

La. R.S. 15:574.9 8

La. R.S. 15:575.7 10

La. R.S. 15:824 7

La. R.S. 18:102 6, 10, 17

La. R.S. 18:104 6

La. R.S. 18:1303 6

La. R.S. 18:171 6

Statutes (cont.)

La. R.S. 18:171.1 6

La. R.S. 18:176 6

La. R.S. 18:177 6

La. R.S. 18:177.1 6

La. R.S. 18:2 1, 6, 10, 17

La. R.S. 18:451 6, 11

La. R.S. 18:461 6, 11

La. R.S. 18:463 6

La. R.S. 24:177 12

La. R.S. 51:944 6

Other Authorities

Alec C. Ewald, “*Civil Death: The Ideological Paradox of Criminal Disenfranchisement Law in the United States*,” 2002 Wis. L. Rev. 1045 (2002)..... 16

Guy Padraic Hamilton-Smith and Matt Vogel, *The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism*, 22 La Raza L.J. (2015) 16

La. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 75-131 (Mar. 7, 1975)..... 9, 10

La. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 75-131 (May 2, 1975)..... 10

La. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 1981-283 (Mar. 5, 1981) 10, 11

Lee Hargrave, *Public Law: Louisiana Constitutional Law*, 37 La. L. Rev. 480 (1977)..... 9, 10

Records of the Louisiana Constitutional Convention of 1973: Committee Documents 4, 12

Robert Stockstill, *Comment: Voting and Election Law in the Louisiana Constitution*, 46 La. L. Rev. 1253 (1986)..... 3
